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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
STAFF REPORT 

To: Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals 

From: Sergio Mendoza, Planning Director 

Meeting Date: October 14, 2025 

Agenda Item: BZA 25-008 

Application Type: Developmental Standards Variance 

Hearing: Preliminary Hearing 

Summary: Applicant is seeking a Developmental Standards Variance from TABLE 26-6. 
405. B. CIVIC ZONE STANDARDS: Lighting, Screening, and Fencing, to increase 
the permitted height of fencing and screening, and light standards (height 
and head type) .  

Applicant: Jim Glascott, Engineer WT Group AEC 

Property Address: 8839 Columbia Avenue 

Current Zoning: CZ – Civic Zone (Community Park) 

Adjacent Zoning: North: CZ – Civic Zone (Babe Ruth Fields) 
South: CZ – Civic Zone (Community Pool) 
East: CZ – Civic Zone (STOM HS) 
West: CZ – Civic Zone (Community Park) 

Action Requested: Schedule Public Hearing 

Additional Actions Required: Findings of Fact 

1005 Ridge Road ● Munster, IN 46321 ● (219) 836-8810 ● Police/Fire Emergencies 911 

Police Non-Emergency (219) 836-6600 ● Fire Non-Emergency (219) 836-6960  

www.munster.org 
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Staff Recommendation: Motion to Schedule Public Hearing 
Review Conditions of Approval Questions 
Review of Zoning Code(s) 

Attachments: 1. Exhibit A: Application
2. Exhibit B: Conditions of Approval
3. Exhibit C: Lease Agreement
4. Exhibit D: Alta Survey
5. Exhibit E: Site Plans
6. Exhibit F: Photometrics 

PROJECT LOCATION 

The site of the proposed variance is located in Community Park, generally located northeast of the 
Community Pool, and west of Munster Highschool;  between Columbia Avenue, Calumet Avenue, and 
north of Fisher Street.  

Tennis  
    Court  
       Location 
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PROJECT SUMMARY 

The applicant is requesting a variance to install over 2,000 linear feet of 10’ high maximum chain link fence and 
screen and 11 stadium light structures at a maximum height of of 50’, a minimum of 4000k with off-road  
stadium light head types.  
Below, outlined in red is reference to just the perimeter location of the proposed 10’ high fence and screen, 
not identify is 10’ high fence within the tennis court complex. In addition, the location of proposed stadium 
lights are identified in blue.  
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ZONING CODE 
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ZONING CODE 

SECTION 26-6.405.Q Private Lighting Standards 
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VARIANCE REVIEW 

The variance process is established to provide relief to a property owner when, due to unique 
circumstances, compliance with the zoning code imposes a hardship or practical difficulty on a property 
owner. The BZA is under no obligation to grant a variance. It is the petitioner’s responsibility to prove a 
hardship or practical difficulty. The BZA should ask the petition to address the criteria listed below. 

Section 26-6.804. I. Deviation from Standards & Requirements (pg 392) of the Munster Zoning Code states 
that the basis for a variance is as follows: 

g. General Standards.
A variance may be granted only if the Decision-Making Authority has made the following determinations for 
such variance: 

i. The practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships that would be incurred by strict application of the
Use or Development standard, as applicable, are unique and not shared by all properties in the
vicinity and are not self-imposed;

ii. Such Variance is the minimum Variance that will relieve such practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardships, as applicable;

iii. Such Variance is in the spirit of the general purposes and intent of this Article as stated in Division 1;
and

iv. Such Variance is so designed as to provide reasonable consideration to, among other things, the
character of the neighborhood, District, or Civic Zone, the conservation of property values in the
vicinity, and the guidance of Development in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan.

h. Specific to development standards variances:
A variance from development standards may be approved or approved with conditions only if: 

i. It will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community;
ii. The use and value of the area Adjacent to the property included in the Variance will not be affected

in a substantially adverse manner; and
iii. The strict application of the Development standards will result in practical difficulties in the use of

the property.

The applicant has addressed these criteria  in Exhibit B 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff finds all documents are in order to proceed with a public hearing and recommends the BZA review the 
Developmental Variance Conditions of Approval Form found in Exhibit B, as well as scheduling a public 
hearing for BZA25-007 for October 14, 2025. 

MOTION 

The Board of Zoning Appeals may consider the following motions: 

Motion to schedule BZA25-008, a Developmental Standards Variances request to increase allowable 
standards for fencing, screening, and lighting specs  for November 18, 2025, including all discussion and 
findings. 
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